

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS  
FIRST DISTRICT

---

07-3004

---

PORTFOLIO ACQUISITIONS, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	On appeal from the
	)	Circuit Court of Cook
vs.	)	County, Municipal
	)	Department, First District
RANDY FELTMAN,	)	05 M1 138683
	)	Hon. Dennis McGuire
Defendant-Appellee.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION OF METROPOLITAN CHICAGO,**  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,**  
**AND AARP IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Michelle A. Weinberg  
LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION OF  
METROPOLITAN CHICAGO  
111 W. Jackson Blvd. Suite 300  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 347-8363

Deborah Zuckerman  
Julie Nepveu  
AARP FOUNDATION

Michael Schuster  
AARP  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20049  
(202) 434-2060

Counsel for AARP

Daniel A. Edelman  
Cathleen M. Combs  
James O. Lattuner  
EDELMAN, COMBS, LATTURNER  
& GOODWIN, LLC  
120 S. LaSalle Street, 18th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 739-4200

Counsel for National Association of  
Consumer Advocates

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR ORAL CONTRACTS MUST APPLY  
BECAUSE A CREDIT CARD AGREEMENT ALONE CANNOT  
ESTABLISH THE EXISTENCE OF A CONTRACT WITHOUT  
EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE. .... 7

PLAINTIFF’S DOCUMENTATION FALLS FAR SHORT OF  
ESTABLISHING A WRITTEN CONTRACT ..... 7

SEVERAL REASONS EXIST FOR DEFECTIVE DOCUMENTATION  
..... 8

Economics of The Debt Buyer Industry ..... 8

The Volume of Debt Buyer Lawsuits ..... 10

THE QUESTIONABLE DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY PLAINTIFF  
DO NOT MEET ILLINOIS’ STRINGENT TEST FOR A “WRITTEN  
CONTRACT” WITHIN THE MEANING OF 735 ILCS 5/13-206.  
..... 11

WHETHER A CREDIT CARD AGREEMENT MEETS THE ILLINOIS  
SUPREME COURT’S TEST FOR A WRITTEN CONTRACT  
DEPENDS ON THE DOCUMENTATION ALLEGED AND  
PROVEN IN THE PARTICULAR CASE. .... 13

A CONTRACT FORMED WITHOUT SIGNATURES, BY ONE PARTY  
PERIODICALLY SENDING THE OTHER TERMS THAT ARE  
THEREAFTER USED AS THE BASIS FOR TRANSACTIONS,  
DOES NOT MEET THE SUPREME COURT’S TEST FOR A  
“WRITTEN CONTRACT” BECAUSE PAROL EVIDENCE IS  
REQUIRED TO PROVE BOTH THE TERMS IN EFFECT AT  
ANY TIME AND THEIR ADOPTION BY CONDUCT. .... 21

A CONTRACT MAY EXIST IN THIS CASE, BUT IT CERTAINLY IS  
NOT A “WRITTEN CONTRACT.” ..... 23

THE “COMPOSITE DOCUMENT THEORY” HAS BEEN REJECTED  
AS A BASIS FOR FINDING A “WRITTEN CONTRACT”  
WITHIN THE MEANING OF 735 ILCS 5/13-206 ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Armstrong v. Guigler, 174 Ill. 2d 281, 673 N.E.2d 290 (1996) . . . . . 19

Baird & Warner, Inc. v. Addison Industrial Park, Inc., 70 Ill. App. 3d 59, 387 N.E.2d 831, 838 (1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 1979). . . . . 19

Banc One Fin. Servs. v. Advanta Mtge. Corp. USA, 00 C 8027, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 960 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2002) . . . . . 19

Barnes v. Peoples Gas Light and Coke Co., 103 Ill. App. 2d 425, 243 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. App. Ct. 1968) . . . . . 16

Birner v. General Motors Corp., 06-1148, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5709, at \*4-5 (C.D.Ill., Jan. 26, 2007) . . . . . 24

Brown v. Goodman, 147 Ill. App. 3d 935, 498 N.E.2d 854 (1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 1986) . 11, 12, 21, 23, 27

Clark v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 141 Ill. App. 3d 174, 490 N.E.2d 36 (1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 1986) . . . . . 11

Classified Ventures, Inc. v. Wrenchhead, Inc., 06 C 2373, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77359 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2006) . . . . . 22

Edelist v. MBNA Am. Bank, 790 A.2d 1249 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001) . . . . . 19

Foreman v. PRA III, LLC, 05 C 3372, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15640, at \*9 (N.D. Ill., March 5, 2007) . . . . . 9, 20

Garber v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank, 104 Ill. App. 3d 675 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982) . . . . 15, 17, 19

Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. McCray, 21 Ill.App.3d 605, 316 N.E.2d 209 (1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 1974) . . . . . 15, 17, 18, 20

Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp., 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D.Ala. 1987) . . . . . 13

Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co. v. Lindauer, 513 N.Y.S.2d 629 (Sup. Ct. 1987) . . . . . 25

Matzer v. Florsheim Shoe Co., 132 Ill. App. 2d 470, 270 N.E.2d 75 (1st Dist. 1971) . . . . . 12

MBNA America Bank, N.A. v. Nelson, 15 Misc. 3d 1148A, 841 N.Y.S.2d 826 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2007) . . . . . 8

McGoon v. Ankeny, 11 Ill. 558 (1850) . . . . . 24

Munsterman v. Illinois Agricultural Auditing Association, 106 Ill. App. 3d 237, 435 N.E.2d 923 (3<sup>rd</sup> Dist. 1982) . . . . . 11, 12

Nicolai v. Mason, 118 Ill. App. 3d 300; 454 N.E.2d 1049 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1983) . . . . .	20
O.K. Electric Co. v. Fernandes, 444 N.E.2d 264 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982) . . . . .	14, 16
Palisades Collection LLC v. Haque, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4036; 235 N.Y.L.J. 71 (Civ. Ct. Queens Co., April 13, 2006) . . . . .	27
Parkis v. Arrow Financial Services, 07 C 410, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1212, 2008 WL 94798 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2008) . . . . .	13, 14, 16-18, 20
Plocar v. Dunkin' Donuts of America, Inc., 103 Ill. App. 3d 740 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981) . . .	14, 16
Porter v. Decatur Mem. Hosp., 227 Ill. 2d 343, 882 N.E.2d 583 (2008) . . . . .	29
Pratl v. Hawthorn-Mellody Farms Dairy, Inc., 53 Ill. App. 3d 344, 368 N.E.2d 767 (1st Dist. 1977) . . . . .	12
Preto v. HBLC, 08cv1728 (N.D. Ill.) . . . . .	27
Puckett v. Empire Stove Co., 183 Ill.App.3d 181, 539 N.E.2d 420 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1989) . . . . .	24
Ragan v. AT&T Corp., 355 Ill.App.3d 1143, 824 N.E.2d 1183 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 2005) . . . . .	19
Ramirez v. Palisades Collection, LLC, 07 C 3840, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48722, 2008 WL 2512679 (N.D. Ill. June 23, 2008) . . . . .	13, 16, 17, 24
Rawson v. Credigy Receivables, 05 C 6032, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6450, 2006 WL 418665 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 16, 2006) . . . . .	20
Reyes v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., 03 C 1377, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22235 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2003) . . . . .	19
Schmidt v. Niedert, 45 Ill. App. 3d 9, 13, 358 N.E.2d 1305 (1st Dist. 1976) . . . . .	12
Taylor v. First North American National Bank, 325 F. Supp. 2d 1304, 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2004) . . . . .	19
Tom Olesker's Exciting World of Fashion, Inc. v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc., 61 Ill. 2d 129, 334 N.E.2d 160 (1975) . . . . .	26
Toth v. Mansell, 207 Ill. App. 3d 665, 566 N.E.2d 730 (1st Dist. 1990) . . . . .	12, 22
Weaver v. Watson, 130 Ill. App. 3d 563, 474 N.E.2d 759, 762 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1984) . . . . .	11
Weniger v. Arrow Financial Services, 03 C 6213, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23172, 2004 WL 2609192 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2004) . . . . .	20
Wielander v. Henich, 64 Ill. App. 2d 228, 231-32, 211 N.E.2d 775, 776 (1st Dist. 1965) .	12, 13

Zeh v. Wheeler, 111 Ill. 2d 266, 489 N.E.2d 1342 (1986) .....	29
---	----

**STATUTES**

5 Del. C. §952 .....	18
735 ILCS 5 .....	11,14, 16, 19, 21, 26
Code of Civil Proc., §§337, 339 .....	25
Fla. Stats. 95.11 .....	25
Ga. Code §§9-3-24 to 9-3-26 .....	25
IC §34-11-2-9 (shortened from 10 in 1982) .....	25
Mass. G.L., ch. 260 §2 .....	25
N.J.S.A. §2A:14-1 .....	25
NY Civ. Prac. Law and Rules §213 .....	25
Pa. Stat. Ann., Tit. 42, §5525 .....	25
S.D. Codified Laws § 54-11-10 .....	18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remed. Code §16.004 .....	26
VA Code 6.1-330.63(D) .....	18
Wisc. Stats. §893.43 .....	26
